

Registered under section 154 Cr. P.C. at P.S. P.S. Purnbia (S) Year 2017 FIR No. 153/17 Date 07/06/17

Sections ii) Act iv) Other acts & Sections 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C Act 1955

General Diary Reference : Entry No. 359

Occurrence of Offence : Day Wednesday Date 07/06/17 Time 23.25 hrs

Information received Date 07/06/17 Written/Oral Written typed Time at 18.05 hrs

Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S. About 08 KM West from P.S.

b) Address Vill. Belkuri, Machhparan, P.S. Purnbia (M), Dist. Purnbia

c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. Anchal, Jagan, P.L. No. 13

Complainant/ Informant : a) Name Shri. Anas K. Ghosh b) Father's / Husband's Name Shri. Anas K. Ghosh

c) Date / Year of birth Not noted d) Nationality Indian

e) Address Postoffice of police, DEB Purnbia

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown/accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):

Pranab Chatterjee
S/O - Lt. Anbaran Chatterjee
of Belkuri Machhparan
P.S. Purnbia (M), Dist. Purnbia

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/Informant N/A

9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved : (Attach separate sheet, if required): (i) 31 Domestic LPG cylinders of Indane fully loaded (ii) 01 (one) LPG empty cylinder - (iii) 03 (Three) LPG empty cylinders of HP (iv) 01 (one) half loaded LPG cylinder of Indane.

10. Total value of properties stolen/involved Not noted

11. Inquest report/ U.D. Case no., if any: N/A

12. FIR Contents : (Attach separate sheets, if required) The original written complaint which has been treated as FIR is attached herewith.

10
or 12 copy
of 12 copy
of 12 copy
of 12 copy

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C Act

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed to P.S. Anchal S.P. Anchal to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. of DEB, Purnbia on point of jurisdiction FIR read over to the Complainant/Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/Informant free of cost

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station with
 Name Siddhanandan Chatterjee
 Rank S.P. of Police, Purnbia
 Number if any

Signature/Thumb impression of is in original
 the Complainant/Informant Complainant

Officer-in-Charge,
PS Purulia(M),
Dist. Purulia.

Sir, I, Sri Tapas Kr. Ghosh, Inspr. of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint being produced the aacd person namely Pranab Chatterjee aged 43 yrs. s/o Lt. Nibaran Chatterjee of Belkuri Machhpara, PS Purulia(M), Dist. Purulia along with the following seized articles (i) 34 (thirty four) Domestic LPG Cylinders of Indane fully loaded with LPG (ii) 01(one) Domestic LPG Cylinder of Indane which is empty (iii) 03 (three) Domestic LPG Cylinders of HP which are empty (iv) 01(one) Domestic LPG Cylinder of Indane which is half loaded with LPG, to the effect that today on 07.06.17 on the basis of secret and credible information I, Sri Tapas Kr. Ghosh, Inspr. of Police, DEB, Purulia along with ASI P. Tewary. W/C 461 Tarapada Hazari, HG/1427 Benimadhab Char had been to Purulia(M) PS and submit one requisition to OC Purulia(M) PS for rendering assistance and noted credible information at Purulia(M) PS at 18:05hrs. vide Purulia(M) PS GDE No. 353 dtd. 07.06.17. Thereafter we left for Belkuri more under Purulia(M) PS to work out the information. On arrival near Belkuri more to work out the information I asked two local people viz. (1) Dhananjoy Kuiry s/o Ganesh Kuiry of Satara, PS Purulia(M) & (2) Rathu Gope s/o Arun Gope of Buridih, PS Purulia(M) to assist us for holding raid, search and seizure in the shop of one Pranab Chatterjee s/o Lt. Nibaran Chatterjee, styled as "AKASH MOVIES & SERVICING CENTRE" at Belkuri more. Thereafter myself alongwith accompanied officer's and force and with the active assistance of above noted two local witnesses held raid in the shop of Pranab Chatterjee styled as "AKASH MOVIES & SERVICING CENTRE" after observing all formalities as laid down in section 100 of Cr.P.C. 1973 relating to search and seizure. Prior to hold raid in the shop, issued one notice to the shop owner Pranab Chatterjee to produce valid documents / license for running his business in r/o domestic LPG and possessing such domestic LPG cylinders, but the shop owner namely Pranab Chatterjee failed to produce any valid documents / license for running such illegal business.

As such I seized the articles as mentioned in the seizure list in presence of local witnesses and police witnesses from the shop styled as "AKASH MOVIES & SERVICING CENTRE" and also labeled it.

As Sri Pranab Chatterjee s/o Lt. Nibaran Chatterjee failed to produce any valid documents / papers for running such business hence he violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengal Cooking Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985. Hence he committing an offence punishable u/s 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act'1955. Accordingly, said Pranab Chatterjee s/o Lt. Nibaran Chatterjee of Belkuri Machhpara, PS Purulia(M) was arrested after informing him the ground of arrest. issued Memo of Arrest to him in presence of local persons duly signed by him.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that said Pranab Chatterjee is running clandestine business of LPG Gas Cylinder since long without having any authority or license and only for causing wrongful gain. His illegal activities also causing wrongful loss to the govt. as he is not paying any revenue to the govt. for running such illegal business.

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act'1955 against accused Pranab Chatterjee aged 43 yrs. s/o Lt. Nibaran Chatterjee of Belkuri Machhpara, PS Purulia(M), Dist. Purulia. All the seized gas cylinders including full loaded, half loaded and empty are given in zimma to ASI/710 Lakshmi Kanta Banerjee, In-charge of Purulia Police Men's Consumer society Ltd., Purulia after taking proper zimmanama.

As per order of Dy.SP(DEB), Purulia SI Sajal Mishra of DEB, Purulia will investigate the case.

Received on 07/06/17
at 23:25 hrs and started
Purulia(M) P.S case no -
153/17, Dt. 07/06/17,
u/s - 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C
Act.

Tapan Kumar Ghosh
07.06.17

(T.K.Ghosh)
Inspr. of Police,
DEB, Purulia

OTC. 11/11/17
Officer in Charge
PURULIA (M) P.S.
Dist - Purulia